
Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees
and Charges) Regulations 2002

(SR 2002/135)
Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2002: revoked,
on 1 July 2015, by regulation 7 of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees,
Charges, and Levies) Regulations 2015 (LI 2015/93).

Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 27th day of May 2002

Present:
Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 81 of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act
1997, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the con-
sent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.
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Regulations

1 Title
These regulations are the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines
(Fees and Charges) Regulations 2002.

2 Commencement
These regulations come into force on 1 July 2002.

3 Interpretation
In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires,—
Act means the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997
Director-General has the same meaning as in the Act
disbursements,—
(a) in Part 2 of the Schedule, means disbursements relating to: external re-

view; expert review; product testing; travel and accommodation; photo-
copying; printing and stationery; phone, fax, and video conferencing;
postage and courier:

(b) in Part 3 of the Schedule, means disbursements relating to: external re-
view; expert review; notification; product testing; travel and accommo-
dation; photocopying; printing and stationery; phone, fax, and video
conferencing; postage and courier

food animals means animals raised in an agricultural context (or parts of those
animals) and used for food or for food production for humans
food crops means plants raised in an agricultural context (or parts of those
plants) and used for food or for food production for humans
Schedule 3 means Schedule 3 of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary
Medicines Regulations 2001 (SR 2001/101).
Regulation 3 Director-General: inserted, on 1 July 2009, by regulation 4 of the Agricultural Com-
pounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2009 (SR 2009/166).

4 Fees and charges
(1) The fees and charges set out in the Schedule are payable in respect of the mat-

ters to which they relate.
(2) The fees and charges are inclusive of goods and services tax.
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(3) A fee or charge that is payable annually must be paid in every year by 1 Octo-
ber.

(4) A fee or charge that is expressed to be per hour applies also for part of an hour.
Regulation 4(3): amended, on 1 July 2008, by regulation 4 of the Agricultural Compounds and Veter-
inary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008 (SR 2008/122).

4A Director-General may grant exemption, waiver, or refund
The Director-General may grant an exemption from, or waive or refund, any
fee or charge specified in these regulations, in whole or in part, in any particu-
lar case or class of cases.
Regulation 4A: inserted, on 1 July 2009, by regulation 5 of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterin-
ary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2009 (SR 2009/166).

5 Revocation
The Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees) Regulations
2001 (SR 2001/136) are revoked.

Schedule
Fees and charges payable under Agricultural Compounds and

Veterinary Medicines Act 1997
r 4

Schedule: substituted, on 1 July 2008, by regulation 5 of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary
Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008 (SR 2008/122).

Part 1
Fees and charges payable for setting standards

Function, power, or duty for
which fee or charge payable Fee or charge Fee or charge payable by
For—
(a) setting standards to identify

and evaluate risks and bene-
fits under section 21 of the
Act; and

(b) participating in national and
international forums, having
regard to New Zealand’s
international obligations, as-
surances, and reputation in
identifying risks and bene-
fits under section 21 of the
Act

$545.62 Payable annually by each—
(a) registrant:
(b) person who holds an exemp-

tion under section 8C of the
Act:

(c) person who has obtained ap-
proval of an operating plan:

(d) recognised person
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Part 2
Fees and charges payable for compliance and monitoring

Function, power, or duty for
which fee or charge payable Fee or charge Fee or charge payable by
For an application for an in-
spector to give authority or
clearance under section 5 or 6
of the Act

$100 per hour plus actual cost
of disbursements

Payable by the importer

For monitoring compliance with
conditions imposed (whether on
the registrant, importer, manu-
facturer, seller, purchaser, or
user) under the Act or regula-
tions made under the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the person to whom
the conditions apply

For inspection for the purpose
of enforcing provisions of the
Act or regulations made under
the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the person being in-
spected

For the recall of an agricultural
compound under section 35G of
the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the person holding
the agricultural compound

Part 3
Fees and charges payable for applications, accreditations, and

registers
Function, power, or duty for
which fee or charge payable Fee or charge Fee or charge payable by
For responding to enquiries
about form and content of appli-
cations under section 10 of the
Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the enquirer

For considering applications for
waiver of notice under section
15 of the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the applicant

For assessing whether an appli-
cation to register a trade name
product complies with section
10 of the Act

$545.62 plus actual cost of dis-
bursements

Payable by the applicant

For considering an application
to register a trade name product
or to vary 1 or more conditions
on a registered trade name prod-
uct

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the applicant

For considering an application
for approval of, amendment to,
or revocation of an operating
plan under section 28 of the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the applicant

For recognising a person under
section 62 of the Act

$149.60 per hour Payable by the recognised per-
son
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Function, power, or duty for
which fee or charge payable Fee or charge Fee or charge payable by
For registering a trade name
product in the register of trade
name products or for varying 1
or more conditions on a regis-
tered trade name product

$486 Payable on application by the
applicant

For inspecting the register of
registered trade names

$149.60 per hour for each in-
spection

Payable at completion of the in-
spection by the person inspect-
ing the register

For considering whether to ap-
prove under section 8C of the
Act the importation, manufac-
ture, sale, or use of an agricul-
tural compound without regis-
tration

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the person seeking
the approval

For suspension under section
30A of the Act of the registra-
tion of a trade name product
registered under section 21 or
27 of the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the registrant

For considering whether to issue
a certificate of compliance
under section 35A of the Act

$149.60 per hour plus actual
cost of disbursements

Payable by the applicant

Diane Wilderspin,
Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012.
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 May 2002.

Reprinted as at
1 July 2015

Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines
(Fees and Charges) Regulations 2002 Schedule

5

http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM1100249
http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM1101343
http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM1101343
http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM415087
http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM415094
http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM1101356
http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM2997643


Reprints notes

1 General
This is a reprint of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines
(Fees and Charges) Regulations 2002 that incorporates all the amendments to
those regulations as at the date of the last amendment to them.

2 Legal status
Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law
enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment.
Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in
electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that
Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official elec-
tronic version also has official status.

3 Editorial and format changes
Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sec-
tions 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also http://www.pco.parlia-
ment.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/.

4 Amendments incorporated in this reprint
Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees, Charges, and Levies) Regulations 2015
(LI 2015/93): regulation 7

Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations
2009 (SR 2009/166)

Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations
2008 (SR 2008/122)

Wellington, New Zealand:

Published under the authority of the New Zealand Government—2015
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